# **BIGFORK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 38**



P.O. Box 188, 600 Commerce Street
Bigfork, Montana 59911
Phone: 406.837.7400 Fax: 406.837.7407

VIKES and VALS

September 30, 2019

To: Board of Directors Bigfork School District #38

Subject: Gift to School of 2007 Ford & Chevy Vans

From: Rob Tracy (70)

I am requesting Board Approval to use newly acquired Vans for Activity Transport as outlined:

We recently were gifted these vans from Ultradent Products out of South Jordan, Utah. Lou Jessop was the catalyst and called me about them. His father-in law is a Principal at this company and wanted to give them to the school. After discussing this opportunity with Mr. Jensen and Mrs. Martinz we decided to act as we didn't want to miss out on them.

It is our intent these vans will be used for activities including field trips, Cave Club and also for activities where the number of riders is small and doesn't warrant a bus. Non funded sports could also be beneficiaries in the use of these vans as some of those teams are small in numbers.

This will also reduce the cost of a bus driver not to mention wear and tear on a bus since many of the Cave Club explorations are in the back country were road conditions are tough on suspensions and maneuvering a bus can be difficult.

These vans are one ton capacity with heavy duty suspensions and carry 15 passengers which is just under the requirement for a Class B CDL license. So, any staff member, coach will be able to drive them.

They are in very good mechanical condition and have been well maintained. There is some cosmetic dents and scrapes but nothing significant. It cost us \$1751 to transport them to Bigfork. The Kelley Blue Book value is roughly \$10,895 for the Ford and \$9,415 for the Chevy based on a fair market value from my research.

I personally believe we will get many good years of service out of them. We have already had several requests to book them. They will only be used for activities and not for daily reimbursable routes.

We believe these vans will be an asset to the school and an excellent addition to our fleet. Attached are the Bills of Sales reflecting \$0.00 dollars as full payment from Buyer (Bigfork School District #38).

## Motor Vehicle Bill of Sale

BE IT KNOWN, that for payment in the sum of \$ <u>0</u>, the full receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned <u>ULTRADENT PRODUCTS</u>, <u>INC</u> (Seller) hereby sells and transfers to <u>BIGFORK SCHOOL DISTRICT # 38</u> (Buyer), the following described motor vehicle (Vehicle):

Make:	FORD	Model or series:	ECONOLINE E350 SUPE
Year:	2007	Color:	WHITE
VIN #:	1FBSS31L37DA42747	Style:	BUS
Odometer reading:	68850	Title #:	UT8456165

## The sale is subject to the following conditions and representations:

Seller acknowledges receipt of \$ 0 in down payment for the Vehicle, full payment from the Buyer and title transfer to take place within 0 days.

Seller certifies to the best of the Seller's knowledge that the odometer reading listed in the vehicle description above reflects the actual mileage of the Vehicle. The Vehicle's odometer was not altered, set back, or disconnected while in the Seller's possession, and the Seller has no knowledge of anyone doing so.

Seller warrants to Buyer that Seller has good and marketable title to said property, full authority to sell and transfer said property. The property is sold free of all liens, encumbrances, liabilities, and adverse claims of every nature and description whatsoever.

Seller has no knowledge of any hidden defects in and to the Vehicle, and believes to the best of the Seller's knowledge that the Vehicle being sold is in good operating condition. Said Vehicle is otherwise sold in "as is" condition and where currently located.

Date signed:	9-13-19			
Seller:	ULTRADENT PRODUCTS, INC			
Buyer:	BIGFORK SCHOOL DISTRICT # 38			
In the presence of (Witness):				
Print name of witness:	ok Brinkerhost			

## Motor Vehicle Bill of Sale

BE IT KNOWN, that for payment in the sum of \$ <u>0</u>, the full receipt of which is acknowledged, the undersigned <u>ULTRADENT PRODUCTS</u>, <u>INC</u> (Seller) hereby sells and transfers to <u>BIGFORK SCHOOL DISTRICT # 38</u> (Buyer), the following described motor vehicle (Vehicle):

Make:	CHEV	Model or series:	EXPRESS VAN
Year:	2007	Color:	WHITE
VIN #:	1GAHG39U271115055	Style:	SPORT VAN
Odometer reading:	116062	Title #:	UT8456267

# The sale is subject to the following conditions and representations:

Seller acknowledges receipt of  $\$ \underline{0}$  in down payment for the Vehicle, full payment from the Buyer and title transfer to take place within  $\underline{0}$  days.

Seller certifies to the best of the Seller's knowledge that the odometer reading listed in the vehicle description above reflects the actual mileage of the Vehicle. The Vehicle's odometer was not altered, set back, or disconnected while in the Seller's possession, and the Seller has no knowledge of anyone doing so.

Seller warrants to Buyer that Seller has good and marketable title to said property, full authority to sell and transfer said property. The property is sold free of all liens, encumbrances, liabilities, and adverse claims of every nature and description whatsoever.

Seller has no knowledge of any hidden defects in and to the Vehicle, and believes to the best of the Seller's knowledge that the Vehicle being sold is in good operating condition. Said Vehicle is otherwise sold in "as is" condition and where currently located.

Date signed:	9-13-19	
Seller:	ULTRADENT PRODUCTS, INC	
Buyer:	BIGFORK SCHOOL DISTRICT # 38	
In the presence of (Witnes	is):	
Print name of witness:	Dirk Jeffs	